
 
 

 
 
25 February 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Mrs Callow JP, Collett, Galley, Hobson, Mitchell, Mrs Scott and Walsh  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 5 March 2020 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2019  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 September 2019 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

 To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 
Strategy and associated action plan. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  SOCIAL MEDIA AND SCRUTINY   
 

 To explore the possibility of using social media and other communication methods to 
increase public engagement in scrutiny. 

 
5  EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL APPROVAL  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 To approve the revised Executive/Scrutiny Protocol. 

 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS  (Pages 57 - 70) 

 
 To review the work of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and the Scrutiny Committees and 

consider progress of the ongoing Scrutiny Reviews. 
 

7  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 To update on the work undertaken by scrutiny members on the review of Community 
Engagement Policy. 

 
8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 21 May 2020, subject to confirmation 

at Annual Council with an informal meeting of the Board to be held on 2 April 2020. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Collett 
Galley 

Hobson 
Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance, Blackpool Council 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Stansfield who was on official 
Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance posed a number of questions to the 
Scrutiny Leadership Board in order to commence discussions relating to the future 
reporting of performance data. She highlighted that the Corporate Delivery Unit could 
undertake a number of roles for the Scrutiny function from the provision and analysis of 
performance data to mapping the impact of scrutiny work and whether it had achieved 
change. 
 
In relation to Council Plan performance data reporting, Members highlighted the 
importance of being able to measure progress against objectives on an annual basis in 
order to determine whether particular projects or priorities were on course to be 
achieved by the end of the Plan in 2024. Ms Aldridge advised that some projects did not 
run for the whole lifespan of the Plan, whilst others might be projected to continue after 
the Plan’s end date of 2024. It was reported that, currently, targets were set on a one to 
two year timescale, however, consideration could be given to setting longer range targets 
in appropriate areas such as capital projects. 
 
The Board also discussed the potential use of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
to monitor progress made against objectives in the Council Plan such as achieving a 
healthier population. In response, Ms Aldridge confirmed that data relating to smoking 
cessation and alcohol for example could be used to measure such targets but that it must 
be noted that not all JSNA data was measured on an annual basis and that data could look 
static as it had not been measured for a number of years. 
 
It was queried whether the Corporate Delivery Unit could provide data relating to the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 

success of strategies and the Special Educational Needs and Disability Strategy was used 
as an example. The Strategy contained a number of objectives that Members would like 
to ensure could be monitored for impact. Ms Aldridge advised that performance on such 
strategies could be measured and reported back by exception. It was noted that there 
were a large number of strategies at the Council and the Scrutiny Committees must 
determine which were of importance and required review. 
 
The Board agreed that: 

1. The Scrutiny Committees continue to receive key performance indicator reporting 
on a regular basis. 

2. Reporting on performance of strategies and increased used of targets and timelines 
in reporting be explored further. 

 
3  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered the Forward Plan, October 2019 to January 
2020 and noted that new decisions had been added to the Forward Plan on Drug and 
Alcohol Strategies. It was noted that there had been no involvement of the Adult Social 
Care and Health Scrutiny Committee in these Strategies and that the Committee had not 
been advised that the Strategies were being revised. It was agreed that the relevant 
Cabinet Member and Director be contacted to determine potential input from the 
Committee going forward. 
 
Members noted that further input into policy and strategy development was a key 
priority for Scrutiny and Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised that the policy 
development framework form had been amended to include reference to Scrutiny. The 
importance of Scrutiny Members being curious and asking questions about policy 
development was highlighted as was the importance of prioritising which policy and 
strategy Scrutiny Members should input into. 
 
It was also noted that the consultees listed for the decision to be taken on ‘Investment 
Strategy for Council Homes’ only included Blackpool Coastal Housing Board and it was 
requested that further information be sought regarding the decision to be taken and the 
consultees. 
 
The Board requested that Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager make the enquiries 
relating to the Forward Plan and report back. 
 
4  NEW STATUTORY SCRUTINY GUIDANCE 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager presented a report on the new statutory scrutiny 
guidance and outlined the key themes throughout the guidance, focussing on the 
importance of the culture of the authority and planning and carrying out work. 
 
The Board discussed raising the profile of scrutiny in detail and noted the importance of 
involving officers outside of the Council’s Management Team in scrutiny and 
demonstrating that scrutiny could be a positive experience. It was also queried whether 
social media could be used to canvass the opinions of members of the public in relation to 
items to be considered by Scrutiny Committees. It was agreed that use of social media Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 

would be investigated. 
 
It was also noted that lists of key contacts for some committees were being established to 
try and target appropriate public representation at meetings. 
 
The Board agreed to investigate the use of social media in seeking items for scrutiny and 
seeking input into items to be considered. 
 
5  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE 
 
At the request of the Chairman, each Scrutiny Committee Chairman was asked to set out 
their core aims for their Committee over the next few years. Key aims were identified as 
the improvement of Mental Health Services, the challenge of the new Integrated Care 
System, how Children’s Social Care was run and the impact on Looked After Children, 
secondary education and elective home education and having an impact on tackling 
climate change, environmental impact and regeneration. The importance of housing and 
homelessness were also acknowledged. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed its workplan for the remainder of 2019/2020 and 
approved the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review scoping document. It was agreed that the 
first exploratory meeting of the review would take place on 29 October 2019. 
 
In addition, the Chairman of Audit highlighted that the concerns raised at the last Audit 
Committee meeting regarding elective home education had been fed into the Children 
and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee through the Chairman who had been in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Members also noted concerns regarding the progress of the tramway and it was noted 
that the Chairman of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee had an 
upcoming meeting with relevant officers on Town Centre Regeneration and would raise 
the concerns. 
 
The Board agreed: 

1. To approve the workplan. 
2. To approve the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review scoping document and establish the 

review. 
 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board noted the date of their next informal meeting as Tuesday, 
29 October 2019, commencing at 6.00pm. To be preceded by the first exploratory 
meeting of the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Panel to commence at 4.30pm that same 
day. 
 
  
   
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.12 pm) Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: Sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:Sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk


Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental 
Services 
 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2020 

 

GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and 
associated action plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendation: 

 
2.1 To consider the progress of the GBI Strategy and Action Plan and to identify any further areas for 

scrutiny as appropriate. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation: 

3.1 
 

To ensure effective scrutiny of the GBI Strategy and progress on the associated Action Plan 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 

5.0 Background information 
 

5.1 The report provides an update on the performance of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 
Strategy and associated Action Plan  (Appendix 3(a)) which on 25 February 2019, the Executive 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



resolved: 
  

1. To approve the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Action Plan for Bl
[...]
housing, town centre, schools, cultural and arts specialists.” 
 
In September 2019, Annie Heslop Green Infrastructure Development Manager was recruited as part 

Page 6



 
 
6.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1.4 
 
 
 
 
6.1.5 
 
 
6.2 
 
6.2.1 
 
 
 
6.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

of the Community and Environmental Services Directorate.  
 
Since appointment work has focussed on: 
 
-Establishing progress on each action within the action plan document  
-Developing Key Performance Indicators in line with the Strategy’s objectives and the Core Strategy 
-Developing a multi-directorate group of officers to oversee the delivery of the GBI 
-Investigating best practice 
-Establishing key partnerships with stakeholders 
-Progressing priority actions 

It is proposed that the remit and representation on the Corporate Sport and Physical Activity Group 
is expanded to include Green and Blue Infrastructure. That the 10 year plan is reviewed annually to 
agree those actions to be taken forward in that financial year, dependant on the wider Council plans 
and available external funding sources.  
 
Long term Key Performance Indicators and annual Key Performance Indicators will be agreed by the 
group.  

Performance Indicators 
 
The Blackpool Local Plan identifies Green Infrastructure as one of the Core Policies, CS6, in the Core 
Strategy (2012-27). The objectives for the GBI Strategy were produced in line with those already 
identified within Green Infrastructure CS6 of Core Strategy using 9 policies indicators. 
 
The table below highlights the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) against the Green Infrastructure 
CS6 indicators f0r 2018/19. This provides a baseline for the position before the Green Infrastructure 
Strategy was adopted.  
 

CS6 Policy Indicator 2018/19 (reflects the position at 31/03/2019) 

Number of green spaces 
managed to ‘Green Flag Award’ 
standard  

In 2018/19 there were no parks submitted for a Green 
Flag award in Blackpool. Measured a
[...]
ctive challenge; 

 Valuable scrutiny reviews that achieve outcomes; 

 An open and accountable decision making process. 

9.2 An Annual Report will be submitted to Full Council each year with the aim of demonstrating 

the impact of Scrutiny and effectiveness of the Protocol. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2020 

 

 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To review the work of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and the Scrutiny Committees 
and consider progress of the ongoing Scrutiny Reviews. 
 

2.0 Recommendations: 
 

2.1 
 
 

2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 

To approve the Scrutiny Leadership Board (SLB) Workplan, taking into account any 
suggestions for amendment or addition. 
 

To monitor the workplans of the three Scrutiny Committees and consider any issues 
the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of each Committee may wish to escalate to the SLB. 
 
To receive any referrals from the Audit Committee for scrutiny consideration. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 

3.1 
 

To ensure the Board is carrying out its work efficiently and effectively. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 
 
The Board’s Workplan is attached at Appendix 6(a).  The Workplan is a flexible 
document that sets out the work that will be undertaken by the Board over the 
course of the year, both through scrutiny review, informal meetings and formal, 
committee meetings.  
 
Board Members are invited to suggest topics at any time that might be suitable for 
scrutiny review through completion of the Scrutiny Review Checklist which is 
attached at Appendix 6(b).  The checklist forms part of the mandatory scrutiny 
procedure for establishing review panels and must therefore be completed and 
submitted for consideration by the Committee, prior to a topic being approved for 
scrutiny. 
 
Consideration may also be given to appointing reviews stemming from previous 
committee items and referrals from Audit Committee. 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee Workplans 
 
A key role of the Scrutiny Leadership Board is to co-ordinate the scrutiny function 
and keep a watching brief on the work of all the Committees. The three Scrutiny 
Committee workplans are atteached at Appendix 6(c) for consideration by the 
Scrutiny Leadership Board.  
 
Chairs and Vice Chairs will be asked to provide a brief overview of the work of their 
committee verbally at the meeting and to also provide a progress update on the 
following reviews: 
 

 Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review 

 Channel Shift Scrutiny Review 

 Inclusion in Education Scrutiny Review 
 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  

List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 6(a): Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 
Appendix 6(b): Scrutiny Review Checklist 
Appendix 6(c): Scrutiny Committee Workplans 
 

 
 

Page 58



6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 59




[...]

Title of proposed Scrutiny:  
 
The list is intended to assist the relevant scrutiny committee in deciding whether or not to approve a 
topic that has been suggested for scrutiny. 
 
Whilst no minimum or maximum number of ‘yes’ answers are formally required, the relevant scrutiny 
committee is recommended to place higher priority on topics related to the performance and 
priorities of the Council. 

Yes/No 

The review will add value to the Council and/or its partners overall performance: 
 
 

 

The review is in relation to one or more of the Council’s priorities: 
 
 

 

The Council or its partners are not performing well in this area: 
 
 

 

It is an area where a number of complaints (or bad press) have been received: 
 
 

 

The issue is strategic and significant: 
 
 

 

There is evidence of public interest in the topic: 
 
 

 

The issue has potential impact for one or more sections of the community: 
 
 

 

Service or policy changes are planned and scrutiny could have a positive input: 
 
 

 

Adequate resources (both members and officers) are available to carry out the scrutiny: 
 
 

 

 

Please give any further details on the proposed review: 
 
 
 
Completed by:                                                               Date:  

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6(c) 

Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2019-2020  

6 February 
2020 

1 Deprivation of Liberty Standards key changes  
2 Smoking Cessation evaluation of initiatives and impact on smoking levels, has the 

council’s priority been achieved 
3 Fulfilling Lives Success of the project and legacy planning for support for people with 

multiple complex needs 
4 Integrated Care System Strategy update 
5 Healthy Weight Final Scrutiny Review Report for approval 
6 Drug Related Death Scrutiny Review Scoping Document for approval 
7 Approval of Joint Committee terms of reference, and appointment of three Members 

to sit on the Committee
[...]
crutiny Committee. To determine whether 
further review is required as per below. 
 

20 April 2020 Scrutiny review of Supported Housing following agreement at the Committee 
meeting in January 2020. 
 

13 June 2020 Scrutiny review of Drug Related Early Deaths. Numbers have increased in both 
young and older people that misuse substances. To also look at preventing drug use 
(uptake of Hope and Wish).  
 

TBC Scrutiny review of one key theme identified from the ICP five year strategy. 
Possible items include population health management, health inequalities, planned 
care and urgent and emergency care.  
 

TBC Proposed joint piece of work with Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee: 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health to include prevalence, performance of CAMHS, 
emotional health, looked after children and additional educational needs. 
Initial meeting to consider service redesign (as above) – further scrutiny work to be 
identified following the meeting. 
 

 

Page 66



Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2019-2020 

23 April 

2020 

1. Youth Offending Team Improvement - To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
2. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive an update in relation to key performance 

indicators and any risk areas identified. 

3. Education/SEND – To receive an overview of results data. 

4. Pan-Lancashire Partnership – To receive an update on the new safeguarding partnership 
arrangements. 
 

18 June 

2020 

1. Youth Offending Team Improvement - To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
2. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
 

TBC Special meeting dedicated to young people with representatives of the Corporate Parent 
Panel, Blackpool Families Rock and Headstart invited to attend. 

10 

September 

2020 

1. Youth Offending Team Improvement - To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
2. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
 

19 

November 

2020  

1. Youth Offending Team Improvement - To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
2. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive an update in relation to key performance 
indicators and any risk areas identified. 
 

 

Scrutiny Review Work  
 

January 2020 Scrutiny review of Inclusion in Education to include issues faced by parents of 
children requiring an in-year school place, schools’ admissions procedures to ensure 
pupils are offered a suitable place in a timely manner and the associated impact on 
the number of children being placed within the Pupil Referral Unit. 
 

TBC Scrutiny review of Partnership Arrangements focusing on monitoring the outcomes of 
the new partnership arrangements implemented in September 2019, with an 
emphasis on Early Help provision. 
 

2 March 2020 Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services Redesign. Joint meeting to be held 
with Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. To determine whether further 
review is required.  
 

 

Future Items  

June 2020 Analysis of impact of SEND Strategy – as agreed by Scrutiny Leadership Board 
September 2019. 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2019-2020 
 

22 April 

2020 

1. Tourism Performance Update - To include a representative of a Blackpool Tourist 

attraction and details of Business Tourism. 

2.  Illuminations Report with a view to determining whether to pursue a more in depth 

review. 

3. Town Centre Regeneration Update – To include information on the progress and forecast 
for current and planned regeneration projects. To consider valu
[...]
he strategy be incorporated 
into the policy as one overarching document, to be circulated back to the Panel by 
email prior to formal approval. 
 
It was also agreed: 
 

1. That the revised Policy/Strategy document by circulated by email to the 
members of the Panel for final comments. 

 

Page 72



2. That any recommendations of the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review relating to 
community engagement be fed into the policy. 

3. That the use of social media to promote scrutiny and encourage public 
engagement be considered by the Scrutiny Leadership Board. 

4. That the implementation of the policy be reviewed by the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board 12 months after being rolled out. 

 
6.1  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1  None. 
 

8.0  Legal considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Human resources considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

11.0  Financial considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Ethical considerations: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

15.0  Background papers: 
 

15.1  None. 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2019
	Minutes

	3 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 3a 6272.060 GBI Action Plan FINAL DRAFT Sept 2018
	Appendix 3b GBI Feb 2020 update Action Plan
	GBI Action Plan

	Appendix 3c Tree Strategy Development Proposal 2020-2025

	5 EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL APPROVAL
	Part 5e - Executive.Scrutiny Protocol

	6 SCRUTINY WORKPLANS
	Appendix 6a Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan
	Appendix 6b - Scrutiny Checklist
	Appendix 6c - ASCH Workplan
	NEW Children and Young People Work Plan 2019-2020
	Tourism Economy and Communities Work Plan 2019-2020

	7 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT POLICY SCRUT

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Galley 
Hobson 

Mitchell 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
Ms Kate Staley, Corporate Marketing and PR Manager 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 19 September 2019 were signed by the 
Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services provided an 
overview of the work undertaken to date through the implementation of the Green and 
Blue Infrastructure Strategy and progress made against the action plan. He advised that a 
new position had been created to drive forward the green and blue agenda and that 
services were being regularly brought together to identify how the green and blue 
infrastructure could be improved through changes to planning policy, housing 
developments, leisure facilities and town centre development. 
 
The Board was informed of the development of a Tree Strategy which aimed to increase 
tree coverage across the borough and it was suggested that a workshop be carried out in 
order to allow scrutiny input into the strategy development. The level of tree canopy was 
measurable and there was an intention to maximise social value from contracts to 
increase the level of trees to the maximum within resources. It was suggested that garden 
centres could be approached to sponsor trees and Mr Blackledge advised that the Council 
was being as innovative as possible in its work to improve tree planting. 
 
In response to a question, Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
advised that support was being provided to create new ‘Friends of’ groups at parks that 
did not previously have one e.g. Revoe Park. Members raised concern that the level of 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 
 
 

expectation on such groups was too high and that the Council should be the body 
approaching local businesses to increase engagement. Ms Heslop advised that groups 
were being supported and empowered and that additional work would be undertaken to 
further engage the business community. 
 
Members noted that the land recently sold at Stanley Park Golf Course was not 
mentioned in the Strategy and suggested that it was a prime area to include green and 
blue infrastructure. Mr Blackledge noted the concerns previously raised around the site 
and the importance of preserving habitats. He suggested that some people viewed that 
the change of use would actually provide space that was available for use by more 
residents. 
 
The town centre was discussed in detail, and the lack of tress in particular was noted. 
Potential options for increasing the number of tress were considered including the use of 
raised beds similar to the approach taken in Southport. The use of permitted sums to 
create green space was also discussed as was the importance of trees in flood 
management. Mr Blackledge reported that various approaches and models were being 
considered for implementation including how car parks could include green infrastructure 
and how private drives and gardens might be utilised with the support of residents. 
 
The Leadership Board highlighted that the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy was 
largely focussed on ‘green’ aspects with little contact on the improvement of blue spaces 
such as lakes, ponds, and the seafront. Mr Blackledge acknowledged that there was a gap 
in the strategy around blue infrastructure and highlighted that the lake in Stanley Park 
was considered to be of excellent water quality. He advised that it was hoped the lake 
could be utilised for activities such as kayaking and sailing in the future. He also reported 
that the quality of bathing water at the sea was much improved. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed: 

1. To set up a workshop for scrutiny input into the developing Tree Strategy. 
2. To receive a further report on the overall implementation of the Green and Blue 

Infrastructure Strategy and Action Plan in approximately 10 months, with specific 
reference to: 

a. Additional actions identified around ‘Blue infrastructure’ in that time 
following the Leadership Board’s identification of a gap in that area. 

b. Work undertaken by the Council to further engage the business 
community. 

 
4  SOCIAL MEDIA AND SCRUTINY 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager reported that the North West Employer’s Review of 
Scrutiny at Blackpool had identified a number of recommendations around improving 
public engagement and potential use of social media. In order to explore the potential 
use of social media, Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications and Ms Kate 
Staley, Corporate Marketing and PR Manager were in attendance to discuss options with 
the Scrutiny Leadership Board. 
 
Members highlighted that there had been success in improving engagement with 
community and third sector groups on particular issues to be considered by scrutiny, 
however, there was a desire to improve general public knowledge of scrutiny at the 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 
 
 

Council through tweeting, or including on Facebook, links to agendas and highlighting 
specific items in the week preceding a meeting. It was considered important to focus on 
items that would be of particular interest to members of the public. 
 
Mr Welsh highlighted that The Gazette regularly reported on scrutiny meetings and 
therefore there was a base to build on. He suggested that Your Blackpool could be utilised 
to cover information about scrutiny and the dates of upcoming meetings and Members 
considered that it was important to raise general awareness of the function of scrutiny as 
well as of specific items. 
 
It was considered that live streaming scrutiny meetings, delayed webcasting of scrutiny 
meetings with attention brought to key items and topics and utilising social media to 
broadcast ‘soundbites’ of meetings should all be explored. 
 
Consideration was also given to utilising social media to gather the views of the public on 
certain areas of service provision to provide Members of Committees with an additional, 
anecdotal source of information. It was suggested that once the information had been 
considered by Committees, the outcomes of those discussions could also be highlighted. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed that Mr Philip Welsh and Ms Kate Staley explore 
further the potential use of social media and other mediums to further promote scrutiny 
and engage the public and report back the Leadership Board with their findings. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL APPROVAL 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol and agreed to 
approve it for consideration by the Executive following which it would be submitted to 
Full Council for incorporation into the Constitution. 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Chairs of the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review, the Inclusion in Education 
Scrutiny Review and the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review provided an update on the 
progress of the reviews and highlighted key issues to the Leadership Board. 
 
Members went on to consider the workplans of each committee. The Chair of the Adult 
Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee highlighted that the recommendations of the 
Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review had been approved by the Executive and that he had 
requested that addition of an item at the next meeting on infant mortality and 
preventable baby deaths following recent national press coverage.  
 
The Vice Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee advised that a 
focus was being placed on the Youth Offending Team due to the slow improvement being 
made, the issue of recruiting foster carers ad the communication between the Getting to 
Good Board and the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee Chair reported a focus on 
climate change, Housing Strategy and the Illuminations. 
 
Following the consideration of items on this agenda the Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 
 
 

to add items on Tree Strategy development, Green and Blue Infrastructure update, social 
media and Active Lives Strategy to its workplan. 
 
7  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
Councillor Galley, Chair of the Community Engagement Policy Scrutiny Review provided 
an overview of the work carried out by the review panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board noted the recommendations of the Panel and agreed to 
add consideration of the implementation of the Community Engagement Policy into its 
workplan. 
 
 
8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board was noted 
as Thursday 21 May 2020, commencing at 6pm subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.46 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: (01253) 477213 
E-mail: Sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


